
MARK ROSENKRANTZ 



 



 

FROM DATA TO DASHBOARD IN ONE DAY 
 
 
 
 

A PROJECT APPROACH 
TO BUILDING DASHBOARDS IN MICROSOFT EXCEL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Spreadsheet Solutions using Microsoft Excel 
By Mark Rosenkrantz 

© 2019 Spreadsheet Solutions 
The Netherlands 

THIS BOOK IS NOT ABOUT POWERBI !! 



CONTENTS 
 

1 HOW AN EXCEL PROJECT CAME TO LIFE .......................................................................... 11 

2 THE GOAL ...................................................................................................................... 12 

3 INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................. 15 

4 SHARING INFORMATION ................................................................................................ 16 

4.1 REPORTS .............................................................................................................................. 16 

4.2 DASHBOARDS ........................................................................................................................ 16 

5 DASHBOARD BASICS ...................................................................................................... 17 

5.1 DASHBOARDS - AUDIENCE ....................................................................................................... 17 

5.2 DASHBOARDS - STRUCTURE ...................................................................................................... 17 

5.2.1 Why structure matters ................................................................................................ 17 

5.3 DASHBOARDS - REQUIREMENTS ................................................................................................ 18 

5.3.1 Objectives .................................................................................................................... 18 

5.3.2 Information ................................................................................................................. 19 

5.3.3 Visualization ................................................................................................................ 19 

5.3.4 Display ......................................................................................................................... 21 

5.3.5 Monitoring .................................................................................................................. 22 

5.4 SUMMARY ............................................................................................................................ 23 

6 EXCEL & DATA ................................................................................................................ 24 

6.1 RECORDS AND TABLES ............................................................................................................. 24 

6.2 RULES WHEN CREATING A TABLE ................................................................................................ 25 

6.3 THE SINGLE SOURCE OF ENTRY AND THE SINGLE SOURCE OF TRUTH ................................................... 26 

6.4 DON’T TRUST YOUR DATA ........................................................................................................ 27 

6.5 SUMMARY ............................................................................................................................ 30 

7 TEXT FILES ...................................................................................................................... 31 

7.1 CSV FILES - IMPORTING ........................................................................................................... 33 

7.2 TEXT FILES - FIXED WIDTH ........................................................................................................ 34 

7.3 TEXT FILES - DELIMITED ........................................................................................................... 34 

7.4 TEXT FILES - IMPORTING .......................................................................................................... 34 

7.5 TEXT NUMBERS ...................................................................................................................... 38 

7.5.1 Text numbers - Convert to number ............................................................................. 39 

7.5.2 Text numbers - Paste Special operation ...................................................................... 41 

7.6 PHANTOM SPACES .................................................................................................................. 42 

7.6.1 Is Excel fooling me? ..................................................................................................... 44 

7.6.2 The TRIM function ....................................................................................................... 45 

7.6.3 The LEN function ......................................................................................................... 47 

7.7 SUMMARY ............................................................................................................................ 50 

8 TABLES .......................................................................................................................... 51 



 

8.1 TABLES - PROPERTIES .............................................................................................................. 51 

8.2 TABLES - CREATING A TABLE ..................................................................................................... 53 

8.3 TABLES - EXTRA FEATURES ....................................................................................................... 55 

8.4 TABLES - FUNCTIONS .............................................................................................................. 56 

8.5 THE SUBTOTAL FUNCTION ..................................................................................................... 58 

8.5.1 SUBTOTAL - List of function numbers ......................................................................... 59 

8.6 TABLES - FORMULAS ............................................................................................................... 60 

8.7 TABLES - STRUCTURED REFERENCES ........................................................................................... 61 

8.8 TABLES - STYLES ..................................................................................................................... 64 

8.9 TABLES - QUICK ANALYSIS ........................................................................................................ 64 

8.10 TABLES - DYNAMICS ............................................................................................................ 66 

8.11 SUMMARY ......................................................................................................................... 67 

9 THE BASE TABLE ............................................................................................................. 68 

9.1 CREATING THE BASE TABLE ....................................................................................................... 68 

9.2 SORTING THE BASE TABLE ......................................................................................................... 69 

9.2.1 Rules when sorting a table .......................................................................................... 72 

9.2.2 Possible issues when sorting a table ........................................................................... 72 

9.3 MERGING TABLES ................................................................................................................... 73 

9.3.1 Row and column headings .......................................................................................... 74 

9.3.2 AutoFill and Flash Fill .................................................................................................. 75 

9.3.3 VLookUp - Retrieving values ....................................................................................... 77 

9.3.4 VLookUp - Tricky parts ................................................................................................ 79 

9.3.5 VLookUp - Absolute or relative ................................................................................... 80 

9.3.6 VLookUp - Finding data errors .................................................................................... 81 

9.3.7 Extending the base table ............................................................................................. 82 

9.3.8 Converting function results to data ............................................................................ 84 

9.3.9 Cleaning up ................................................................................................................. 88 

9.4 SUMMARY ............................................................................................................................ 90 

10 PIVOT TABLES ............................................................................................................. 91 

10.1 PIVOT TABLES - WHY? ......................................................................................................... 91 

10.2 PIVOT TABLES - WHEN? ....................................................................................................... 91 

10.3 PIVOT TABLES - HOW? ......................................................................................................... 92 

10.4 PIVOT TABLES - CREATING .................................................................................................... 92 

10.5 PIVOT TABLES - PIVOTTABLE FIELDS LIST .................................................................................. 94 

10.6 PIVOT TABLES - AN ANALYSIS ................................................................................................. 95 

10.7 PIVOT TABLES - MODIFYING .................................................................................................. 96 

10.7.1 Pivot Tables - Styles .................................................................................................. 96 

10.7.2 Pivot Tables - Report layout ..................................................................................... 97 

10.8 PIVOT TABLES - FORMATTING OPTIONS ................................................................................. 100 

10.9 PIVOT TABLES - EMPTY CELLS ............................................................................................... 101 

10.10 PIVOT TABLES - SUBTOTALS .............................................................................................. 102 

10.11 PIVOT TABLES - SORTING ................................................................................................. 102 



10.12 PIVOT TABLES - VALUE FIELD SETTINGS ............................................................................... 103 

10.13 PIVOT TABLES - SHOW VALUES AS ...................................................................................... 105 

10.14 PIVOT TABLES - FIELD SETTINGS ........................................................................................ 107 

10.15 PIVOT TABLES - GROUPING DATA ...................................................................................... 109 

10.16 PIVOT TABLES - CALCULATED FIELDS .................................................................................. 111 

10.16.1 Calculated Fields - Creating................................................................................. 112 

10.16.2 Calculated Fields - How it works ......................................................................... 115 

10.16.3 The order of operator precedence ...................................................................... 115 

10.16.4 Calculated Fields - Limitations ............................................................................ 116 

10.17 SUMMARY .................................................................................................................... 117 

11 PIVOT CHARTS .......................................................................................................... 118 

11.1 PIVOT CHARTS - THE BASICS ................................................................................................ 118 

11.2 PIVOT CHARTS - CREATING .................................................................................................. 119 

11.3 PIVOT CHARTS - MODIFYING ............................................................................................... 123 

11.3.1 Pivot Charts - Modifying the chart location ........................................................... 123 

11.3.2 Pivot Charts - Modifying the chart type ................................................................. 124 

11.3.3 Pivot Charts - Modifying the chart axis .................................................................. 125 

11.3.4 Pivot Charts - Modifying the chart legend ............................................................. 126 

11.3.5 Pivot Charts - Modifying the field buttons ............................................................. 127 

11.3.6 Pivot Charts - Size matters ..................................................................................... 129 

11.3.7 Pivot Charts - Modifying the chart series names ................................................... 130 

11.3.8 Pivot Charts - Additional modifications ................................................................. 131 

11.3.8.1 Data Labels ........................................................................................................ 132 

11.3.8.2 Data Label position ........................................................................................... 134 

11.3.8.3 Data Series options ........................................................................................... 136 

11.3.8.4 Plot Area ............................................................................................................ 137 

11.4 SUMMARY ....................................................................................................................... 138 

12 SLICERS ..................................................................................................................... 139 

12.1 SLICERS - THE BASICS ......................................................................................................... 139 

12.2 SLICERS - CREATING ........................................................................................................... 140 

12.3 SLICERS - MODIFYING ........................................................................................................ 143 

12.3.1 Settings affecting the slicer .................................................................................... 143 

12.3.2 Settings affecting the items ................................................................................... 144 

12.3.3 Settings affecting the format ................................................................................. 145 

12.3.4 Settings affecting the buttons ................................................................................ 147 

12.4 SLICERS - REPORT CONNECTIONS .......................................................................................... 148 

12.5 SUMMARY ....................................................................................................................... 149 

13 THE BEST COUNTRY IN THE WORLD ........................................................................... 150 

13.1 BUILDING THE BASE TABLE ................................................................................................... 152 

13.2 BUILDING THE BASE TABLE - REGIONS .................................................................................... 152 

13.3 BUILDING THE BASE TABLE - POPULATION............................................................................... 153 



 

13.3.1 Checking population values ................................................................................... 156 

13.3.2 Deleting obsolete entries - Shift cells up ................................................................ 157 

13.3.3 Adding new records ............................................................................................... 158 

13.3.4 Converting function results .................................................................................... 159 

13.4 PROJECT CONTROL ............................................................................................................. 160 

13.4.1 Don’t delete empty rows … yet! ............................................................................. 160 

13.4.2 Modifying source data ........................................................................................... 163 

13.4.3 TRUE is helpful ....................................................................................................... 165 

13.4.4 Tricky table functionality........................................................................................ 166 

13.5 ADDING MORE DATA .......................................................................................................... 169 

13.6 DEMOGRAPHIC DATA ......................................................................................................... 169 

13.7 ECONOMIC DATA ............................................................................................................... 173 

13.8 MILITARY DATA ................................................................................................................. 174 

13.9 SOCIAL DATA .................................................................................................................... 175 

13.9.1 Converting .csv files................................................................................................ 175 

13.9.2 Space is empty ....................................................................................................... 179 

13.10 IS MY DATA RELEVANT? ................................................................................................... 182 

13.11 ANALYZING DATA - BUILDING PIVOT TABLES ........................................................................ 183 

13.11.1 Analyzing data - Population ................................................................................ 184 

13.12 ANALYZING DATA - CREATING A PIVOT CHART...................................................................... 189 

13.12.1 About colors ........................................................................................................ 193 

13.13 ANALYZING DATA - ADDING SLICERS ................................................................................... 196 

13.14 DESIGNING DASHBOARDS - DEMOGRAPHICS ........................................................................ 197 

13.15 ALIGNING OBJECTS ......................................................................................................... 198 

13.15.1 The Alt key works magic ..................................................................................... 199 

13.16 SECOND THOUGHTS ........................................................................................................ 201 

13.17 ANALYZING THE SAME FIELD TWICE .................................................................................... 204 

13.18 VISUALIZATION .............................................................................................................. 209 

13.19 EXPANDING OR COLLAPSING DATA ..................................................................................... 210 

13.20 CONNECTING SLICERS ...................................................................................................... 210 

13.21 MORE PIVOT CHARTS ...................................................................................................... 212 

13.21.1 Top 20 countries .................................................................................................. 212 

13.21.2 Life expectancy .................................................................................................... 214 

13.21.3 Infant mortality rate ........................................................................................... 215 

13.21.4 Net migration ...................................................................................................... 217 

13.22 FINALLY, A DASHBOARD ................................................................................................... 219 

13.23 DESIGNING DASHBOARDS - ECONOMICS ............................................................................. 220 

13.23.1 Gross Domestic Product ...................................................................................... 221 

13.23.2 GDP per Capita .................................................................................................... 227 

13.23.3 GNI per Capita ..................................................................................................... 230 

13.23.4 Current Account Balance..................................................................................... 232 

13.23.5 Household Consumption per Capita ................................................................... 233 

13.23.6 Exports per Capita ............................................................................................... 234 

13.23.7 Imports per Capita .............................................................................................. 234 



13.23.8 Labor Force .......................................................................................................... 235 

13.23.9 Unemployment.................................................................................................... 236 

13.24 DESIGNING DASHBOARDS - MILITARY ................................................................................. 238 

13.24.1 Armed Forces ...................................................................................................... 239 

13.24.2 Military Expenditure (ME) ................................................................................... 240 

13.24.3 ME per capita ...................................................................................................... 241 

13.24.4 ME as a percentage of the GDP .......................................................................... 243 

13.24.5 Add to Filter ......................................................................................................... 246 

13.24.6 Armed Forces ...................................................................................................... 248 

13.24.7 ME as a percentage of World Total .................................................................... 249 

13.25 DESIGNING DASHBOARDS - SOCIAL .................................................................................... 251 

13.25.1 Civil Liberties ....................................................................................................... 252 

13.25.2 Human Development .......................................................................................... 254 

13.25.3 Freedom .............................................................................................................. 256 

13.25.4 Political Rights ..................................................................................................... 257 

13.25.5 Press Freedom ..................................................................................................... 258 

13.25.6 Years of Schooling ............................................................................................... 259 

13.26 OOPS! ......................................................................................................................... 261 

13.26.1 Inserting analyses ............................................................................................... 261 

13.27 CLEANING UP ................................................................................................................ 264 

13.28 WHAT’S ON THE MENU? ................................................................................................. 265 

13.29 EXCEL’S DATA MODEL .................................................................................................... 270 

13.29.1 Excel’s Data Model - Tables ................................................................................ 272 

13.29.2 Excel’s Data Model - Relationships ..................................................................... 272 

13.29.3 Excel’s Data Model - Pivot Tables ....................................................................... 274 

14 CONCLUSIONS ........................................................................................................... 277 

14.1 DASHBOARD DESIGN ......................................................................................................... 277 

14.1.1 Dashboard - Objectives .......................................................................................... 277 

14.1.2 Dashboard - Information ....................................................................................... 277 

14.1.3 Dashboard - Visualization ...................................................................................... 278 

14.1.4 Dashboard - Display ............................................................................................... 278 

14.1.5 Dashboard - Monitoring......................................................................................... 278 

14.1.6 Dashboard - Result ................................................................................................. 278 

14.2 THE GREATEST COUNTRY IN THE WORLD ................................................................................. 279 

14.3 WHERE TO GO .................................................................................................................. 286 

14.4 ALTERNATIVE RESEARCH ..................................................................................................... 288 

14.5 FROM DATA TO DASHBOARD IN A DAY.................................................................................... 289 

15 FROM HERE ............................................................................................................... 290 

16 INDEX ....................................................................................................................... 291 

  



 

Preface 
 
Why this e-Book? 
 
There are plenty of books available about Excel. Books that give you insights into the many tools 
and utilities that Excel has to offer. Not many of them handle these topics as if you were doing 
your daily job. As a Microsoft Excel expert, I often experience the fact that many of my customers 
are facing difficulties organizing their work. How do you build a proper spreadsheet and how do 
you organize your workbooks? 
 
I also experience the fact that many people, these days, think that Excel is only about PowerBI, 
and that PowerBI is the only tool that can solve your everyday challenges. 
 
Think again! 
 
PowerBI is a fantastic tool, but it is no more than that. It can solve many challenges when it comes 
to data, big data, or small data. But is has its constraints. One of them is that it only works in a 
perfect world where all your data is somehow present in the form of some structure. Situations 
in which the single source of entry is the single source of truth. Sadly, that is not always the case. 
Actually, most of the time it is not! 
 
In my 20 years of working with data (and Excel) I have never (yes, never) been in a situation where 
my data were perfectly organized. I always had to re-organize my files or databases before I could 
start analyzing data! 
 
That’s the real world.  
 
In this book, I present to you this real world. I describe the many phases of a project in which I 
need to organize and analyze data in order to find “the greatest country in the world”. 
 
To be brief: I can’t do that with PowerBI, PowerQuery or any other Power tool, because my data 
is too diverse as it comes from too many sources. 
 
For me, these were good reasons to write a book with a more practical approach. This e-book, 
“From Data 2 Dashboard in 1 Day”, is the result. It is the story of a project where a lot of files with 
data are transformed into a couple of dashboards that offer information and analyses about the 
countries of our world. 
 
  



So, is this the right book for you? 
 
YES! Why not? 
 
This book was primarily written for the experienced Excel user. If you are an Excel novice, the 
examples might be a bit complicated. For novices it may be wise to start with a book that covers 
the basics of Excel. At the moment, most of the books deal with those topics! 
 
To get the most out of this book, you should at least be a bit familiar with the following features: 
 

▪ How do I create a workbook and how do I save files? 
▪ How do I navigate within a workbook? 
▪ How do I format cells? 
▪ How do I create formulas? 
▪ How do I create and work with a table? 
▪ How do I create and work with a pivot table? 
▪ How do I create and work with a chart? 

 
With this knowledge at your disposal, it won’t be difficult following along. 
 
 
 
Acknowledgments 
 
It took a while to complete this book and it must have been annoying for my wife and daughter 
to see me running to my office almost immediately after dinner over the last couple of months. 
The only thing that I can say is that I want to thank the two of you for your patience and that 
daddy will make it up to you in the near future! 
 
I am also not a native English speaker, so it was not always easy to find the proper words. In other 
words, I could not write this book alone. Luckily, I had a fantastic interpreter who carefully read 
my book and took out all the mistakes I made. Kim, without you I would never have been able to 
complete this book! Many thanks for your incredible efforts to make this one readable! 
 
Finally, I want to thank you, the reader, for buying this edition. I hope that the tips and tricks that 
I presented will make your everyday Excel job a lot easier! And yes, your feedback is welcome! 
 
 
Mark Rosenkrantz 
The Netherlands 
 



11 

1 HOW AN EXCEL PROJECT CAME TO LIFE 

At the moment, big data, business intelligence and dashboard reporting are hot topics. Our 
hunger for data and our need to know more than we can absorb, is overwhelming. Whatever 
area or industry we work in, many people, almost daily, must deal with large quantities of data 
that ultimately must be shared or presented. 
 
I am an Excel specialist and in my world this is no exception. I am currently working on topics in 
the field of data visualization. Questions like, “What are the best performing items in the North 
Eastern region”, or “How many wireless devices were sold by Gary in April”, are among those 
that I must bring to life. In most cases by building a dashboard. 
 
A couple of months ago, I saw an episode of the 2012 series Newsroom, in which the main actor 
was asked why America is the greatest country in the world. That question inspired me! Is there 
a greatest country in the world anyway, and if so, how do we want to or need to measure that? 
Is it possible to find data that could bring such a question to life? 
 
Now, I am aware that the question itself is a very difficult question. The people in the world come 
from many different countries and cultures. Many of them are probably satisfied with the life 
they live. So, for many of us, the greatest country in the world is probably the country in which 
we live. 
 
Yet today, as we measure and compare everything, I thought it might be a challenge to find and 
evaluate data about all the countries in the world. If I could then show relations between entities 
like population, life expectancy, gross domestic product, press freedom and many more 
indicators and present it by means of a dashboard, it might shine some light on that question. 
 
So, this is how my Excel project started. Can I build a dashboard with data that is relevant enough 
to give an indication of the best country in the world to live in and, if possible, can I do this in a 
single day? 
 
  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZPHSXUS0_1c
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZPHSXUS0_1c


12 

2 THE GOAL 

The purpose of this book is to describe how you can create a dashboard with Excel. It is organized 
in a way that you can follow along depending on your Excel experience and skills. The book is 
divided into three sections. Chapters 3, 4 and 5 make up the first section. It forms the theoretical 
part and covers the good habits of dashboard design. This part is also about the way we share 
our information and discusses the dos and don’ts when it comes to building a dashboard. 
 
The second section is the practical section. Chapters 6 to 12 concentrate on the building blocks 
of an Excel dashboard. Although each chapter can be seen as a standalone section with examples 
and alternatives, all chapters are connected logically. They represent the order of operations in 
which I should build my dashboard. 
 
In this practical section, I’ll take you through the various stages of collecting, organizing and 
formatting data so that it can finally be displayed as a dashboard. This section covers a whole 
range of topics. It includes working with text files, building a base table and how to validate and 
format data. It is about functions and tips and tricks. It shows the benefits of working with tables, 
pivot tables and pivot charts and explains the use of slicers. 
 
Chronologically, I will discuss the following: 
 

▪ Data  Valid data, tables and several rules of thumb to create a well-designed  
Excel database 

 
▪ Text Files  Importing fixed width or delimited text files, text numbers, tips and tricks  

to avoid several pitfalls when you import data from external sources and  
a couple of Excel functions 

 
▪ Tables  All the benefits of converting ranges into tables and the versatile 

VLOOKUP and SUBTOTAL functions 
 

▪ Pivot Tables The foundation of your dashboard and some tips and tricks to check 
whether your data is valid or not 

 
▪ Pivot Charts The graphical display of your data 

 
▪ Slicers  The most important element to create views of your data 

 
  



13 

It is important to realize that this approach is just one way of dealing with the subject. There 
might be other ways to achieve this goal. This is how I would approach this issue, based on the 
15 years of experience that I have with Excel and organizing data. 
 
You should also keep in mind that this book is NOT about PowerBI, PowerQuery, PowerPivot or 
PowerMap. Excel offers those tools, but they are part of a totally different ball game. These so-
called “power tools” are more complicated to work with and offer functionality that is better 
suited for data sets that exceed a couple of million records. In other words, this book is about the 
real, or old school Excel and the tools that it offers. 
 
The third section, which starts with chapter 13, is the part in which I describe the project. In this 
part, the dashboard comes to life. It will show you how to get from this: 
 

 

Figure 2-1: Multiple source files about the world we live in 

 
  



14 

to this: 
 

 

Figure 2-2: A well-organized Excel dashboard with pivot charts and slicers 

 
At first glance, creating such a dashboard may seem impossible to accomplish. Especially when 
the challenge is to do this in a day and you don’t have a clue where to start. Don’t worry, you 
won’t be the first to find out that many things in Excel might be easier than you thought! 
 
Time to get the ball rolling! 
  



15 

3 INTRODUCTION 

Since the beginning of this century, a dashboard has become a standard business tool. Numerous 
dashboard solutions have entered the market, but yet, with all the technology and options 
available, only little attention is paid to how to design informative and user-friendly dashboards. 
 
Traditional dashboard design focuses almost solely on defining some top priority metrics and a 
bunch of charts, put together on a single page. Many solutions offer the end user a dashboard 
containing lots of confusing information, where it should be presenting the critical information 
at a glance! Too often, the real message that should be conveyed to the audience, seems to be 
forgotten. 
 
Excel is one of those popular tools to build a dashboard with. Or a report. Or what? Often, a 
report is presented as a dashboard and vice versa. A spreadsheet, which clearly seems to be a 
dashboard, is presented as a report! Many people think that a dashboard and a report are equal 
and don’t see the difference. 
 
So, is there a difference between a report and a dashboard and what makes a dashboard 
functional and user friendly? Are there any design standards, or rules of thumb to follow when 
you want to build an informative dashboard? Are there any pitfalls to avoid when you want to 
present data that really matters? And, maybe even more interesting, is Excel a suitable tool for 
building interactive dashboards? 
 
These are some of the questions you might have when you want to share information. An 
appropriate dashboard must visually communicate the right information clearly and efficiently, 
so before you jump into the process of building a dashboard (using Excel) it is imperative to 
consider audience, content and design. 
  



16 

4 SHARING INFORMATION 

We improve what we measure and we know the importance of understanding the state of our 
business. Presenting data really matters and to do this, you may choose between a report and a 
dashboard. Many people think that a dashboard is some kind of report, while others consider a 
report and a dashboard to be equal. The truth is that they differ significantly. 

4.1 Reports 

A report is by far the most commonly used feature for distributing business intelligence. It is some 
kind of document with the sole purpose of communicating data. Although a report may include 
analysis, calculations and even a couple of charts, the most important feature of a report is that 
it does not lead the reader to a predefined conclusion. 
 
You might consider an Excel table to be some kind of report. It just holds data and gives the 
reader the opportunity to draw their own conclusions about what that data means. 

4.2 Dashboards 

A dashboard differs from a report as it visually focusses on data and does lead to one or more 
predefined conclusions. The purpose of a dashboard is to share information with an audience in 
a way they can understand, when and where they need it! 
 
A well-known expert on building dashboards is Stephen Few. In his book Information Dashboard 
Design, he wrote: 
 
“A dashboard is a visual display of the most important information needed to achieve one or 
more objectives consolidated and arranged on a single screen, so the information can be 
monitored at a glance.” 
 
From this we may conclude that a dashboard must therefore contain three key features: 
 

▪ A dashboard should only show data which is relevant to the business process 
▪ A dashboard should display data graphically, so that it helps to focus on trends, exceptions 

and other features relevant to the business process 
▪ A dashboard should lead to conclusions related to the business process 

  



17 

5 DASHBOARD BASICS 

When you want to share information, a dashboard certainly holds some advantages over a 
report. But will it be useful? Before you start building your dashboard, you must know who you 
are building your dashboard for. Who are your audience, what information do they need and 
what do they know? Understanding the audience of your dashboard will help you create a 
product that they will want to use. 

5.1 Dashboards - Audience 

Different people have different roles within organizations and therefore make different 
decisions. Not everyone needs the same information in the same time period and the skills to 
“dig into the numbers,” or use Excel, will differ. 
 
The issues mentioned above illustrate the importance of thinking about how to structure your 
data!  

5.2 Dashboards - Structure 

Stephen Few calls structure one of the greatest challenges of proper dashboard design. 
"Dashboard content must be organized so that it reflects the nature of the information and 
should support efficient and meaningful monitoring.” 
 
Information should not be placed just anywhere on the dashboard, nor should sections be sized 
simply to fit the available space. Items that relate to one another, should usually be positioned 
close to one another. Important items should appear larger, thus more visually prominent, than 
less important items. Items that must be scanned in a particular order, should be arranged in a 
manner that supports that sequence of visual attention. 

5.2.1 Why structure matters 

The structure of your dashboard is an opportunity to define the “right” way to look at business 
issues. The way you lay out information affects how your audience understands the big picture 
and how the smaller pieces fit together. 
 
At a more practical level, structure can serve as a navigational mechanism for the user. It shows 
where to start, and where to go next. 
  



18 

It cannot be emphasized enough: The success of your dashboard will depend on your ability to 
choose between useful, productive information and interesting but irrelevant information. 
Defining the proper requirements is therefore essential!  

5.3 Dashboards - Requirements 

Before you start setting up the requirements for a dashboard, let’s take a look at what a 
dashboard should be. 
 
In §4.2 we saw that “A dashboard is a visual display of the most important information needed 
to achieve one or more objectives consolidated and arranged on a single screen, so the 
information can be monitored at a glance.” 
 
When you consider this to be accurate, the key elements of a dashboard are: 
 

▪ Objectives 
▪ Information 
▪ Visualization 
▪ Display 
▪ Monitoring 

5.3.1 Objectives 

What are your organization’s core objectives and how does your dashboard contribute to those 
objectives? 
 
These questions affect what metrics should be included in your dashboard. This doesn’t mean 
that every metric should be included. Not at all. You should be highly selective in defining which 
metrics should be placed on your dashboard, but above all, every metric must be relevant to your 
organization. 
 
In order to choose the appropriate metrics, you might consider answering the following 
questions: 
 

▪ Does the metric measure contributions to the business objectives? 
▪ Is the metric really necessary to explain the contribution to the objectives? 

 
You should be confident that you can explain how every single metric on your dashboard 
contributes to the organization’s objectives. 
  



19 

5.3.2 Information 

In many cases the criterium to include information in a dashboard is whether someone influential 
thought it might be interesting. It should be better than that. The information that you present 
in a dashboard should be more than a lot of data on the screen. It should lead to productive 
action. 
 
Dashboard requirements often turn into a long list of unrelated metrics, dimensions, and 
impulsive analyses. The cause of this problem often arises from asking only one question: 
 
“What would you like to know?” 
 
When you stop there, you might run into a situation where your dashboard shows data that does 
not lead to any action. A better approach would be to ask a follow-up question: 
 
“What would you do if you knew this information?” 
 
This question leads to action and separates ordinary data from important and actionable 
information. 

5.3.3 Visualization 

A picture tells a thousand words. Because the human brain processes a single number or a picture 
as a unique piece of information, a data table filled with numbers requires the brain to process 
numerous pieces of information. As pictures are treated as a single piece of information, 
comprehension of and insight into a dashboard is therefore dramatically faster when you use 
charts or other visual elements. 
 
This is why a well-designed, highly visual dashboard will be more widely adopted by your 
audience. It is easy to read and quickly understood, whereas reports or text-based tables are not! 
 
When it comes to designing your dashboard, think about the use of colors, shapes, lines, 
thicknesses, degrees of shading, and other tools that improve visual perception. 
 
Avoid including 3D graphic treatments and graph types that nobody has seen before. Don’t make 
your dashboard look like an overly-dressed Christmas tree. Visualizations such as bar graphs, line 
graphs, heatmaps and scatterplots are popular because they are easy to understand. Everyone 
knows how to read them! 
  



20 

 
 
 

“Perfection is achieved, 
not when there is nothing more to add, 

but when there is nothing left to take away.” 
 

Antoine de Saint-Exuper 
  



21 

5.3.4 Display 

The purpose of a dashboard is to communicate critical information to your audience in a way 
they can understand. The way in which you present the information is crucial for it to be effective. 
Some say that you should put the data on a single page, where others believe that a dashboard 
can come in many forms. 
 
The paper from Juice Analytics in 2009, A guide to creating dashboards people love to use, could 
give some help reviewing factors that might influence what type of dashboard you should build. 
 
- Timelines:   How frequently is the data updated? 
- Aesthetics:  How important is the attractiveness of a dashboard? 
- Mobility:   Should the user be able to access the information on-the-go? 
- Connectivity:  Should the dashboard be connected to live data sources? 
- Data detail:  Is there an option to drill down for more context? 
- Data density:  How information-rich will views of the data be? 
- Interactivity:  Will the user benefit from interacting with the dashboard? 
- Collaboration:  Should the user be able to share the dashboard? 
 
Although the standard practice is to drop as many charts as possible onto a single page, there are 
some other options to consider. Juice Analytics set up the following table to address the factors 
mentioned above in relation to six types of dashboard: 
 

 

Figure 5-1: Building an effective dashboard 

  



22 

From Figure 5-1 it becomes clear that a plus sign means that the option is effective for that type 
of dashboard. The minus sign indicates that that choice is not effective. 
 
Figure 5-1 also shows that Juice Analytics favors an online app as the perfect choice for a 
dashboard. This is no surprise as they made that their core business! 
 
Note the fact that they think that Excel is a good candidate for a dashboard. Even though they 
only give Excel 2 plus signs, I think that there should have been more. Aesthetics, interactivity 
and collaboration are also very well implemented in the latest version of Excel, which makes it a 
perfect candidate for building a dashboard. 

5.3.5 Monitoring 

When you are designing your dashboard, you might want to add features that will make your 
dashboard more useful. Depending on the form, the dashboard can be much more than just a 
couple of charts on a page. You can highlight key information with interactive elements and have 
users customize their view of the data.  By adding such features, your dashboard will be easier to 
understand and easier to navigate. 
 
At the moment, there are lots of features available, but there are a few so-called must-have 
features. 
 

▪ Alerts: The ability to highlight information based on conditions. The alert may be activated 
when a metric goes outside of a particular threshold 

 
▪ Comparison: The ability to see two or more subsets of the data side-by-side. A line chart, 

for example, may allow users to view two regions as separate lines 
 

▪ Filters: The ability to (re)define the scope of the data in the dashboard. Filters can either 
be global (refining scope for the entire dashboard) or local (refining scope for a specific 
chart or metric or view) 

 
▪ Drill down: The ability to go from a summary view to additional details that provide more 

context for the information 
 

▪ Export: The ability to extract information from a dashboard. Exports to formats that let 
users do more with the data like Excel and CSV are preferred 

 
  



23 

5.4 Summary 

In this chapter I briefly discussed the principles of building a useful dashboard. Who are your 
audience and in what way do they affect the structure of your dashboard? Are you able to 
implement (the company’s) objectives and what are the best ways to visualize information? Do 
you also give your end users the opportunity to modify the (dashboard) data to their own needs? 
 
When you have addressed these questions, it is time to build your dashboard. Assuming that 
aesthetics, data detail, interactivity and collaboration are top priorities, and the fact that you are 
reading this book means that you chose Excel for visualizing your data. Good choice, as Excel is a 
perfect candidate for building a dashboard! 
 
 
  



68 

9 THE BASE TABLE 

In most cases, you will have an Excel workbook or a text file containing a table with all the data 
that you need available when you start your project. Sometimes, you may find yourself in a 
situation where things are not so well organized. 
 
In §6.4, I presented a situation where the data came from several tables. This is not so unusual, 
but does give some extra work. One of the tasks to complete first, is to combine those tables into 
one big table. I call that the base table. Combining in this case, actually means that there are 
three things to be done: 
 

▪ Create a base table with a “true list” of country names 
▪ Correct inappropriate country names in the other tables 
▪ Copy or transfer values from all other tables to the base table 

 
These tasks demand no particular Excel skills at all. It involves doing manual corrections, sorting, 
the VLookUp function, and a little bit of cleverness. 

9.1 Creating the base table 

From the tables that I downloaded, I chose the one with world regions as my base table. The 
reason for choosing this table as the base table, is that I expected this table to be the most 
complete, as it would have been very odd if there were countries missing. Apart from colors and 
other formats, Figure 9-1 shows a part of this table. 
 

 

Figure 9-1: The initial base table 

In this table, I should check all entries in the column Country Name and make corrections if 
needed. The result should be an accurate list of all the countries in the world. 
  



69 

9.2 Sorting the base table 

After creating the list of country names, it is a good idea to sort the table alphabetically by 
Country Name. This makes combining the other tables with the base table much easier. As sorting 
is such a common thing to do, Excel offers several options. 
 
When you are sure that the table contains only data, you can place a filter on the top row of the 
table, click the filter for the Country Name field and choose Sort A to Z. 
 

 

Figure 9-2: Using a filter to sort the list of countries from A to Z 

 
When you want to sort a list or a table, first select it. Don’t be tempted to simply select the whole 
worksheet thinking that Excel will know that it contains a table. You might be surprised by the 
destructive outcome! 
 
The best approach is to select the region that contains the table and select Editing > Sort & Filter 
> Custom Sort… on the Home tab. 
  



70 

By doing so, the Sort dialog appears. 
 

 

Figure 9-3: The default Sort dialog 

You can sort the table by clicking “Sort by” in the dialog. A list of fields, or columns, from the table 
unfolds and you can select a field by clicking on it. 
 

 

Figure 9-4: Sorting a table by Country Name 

If you need an extra level to sort your data by, you can click the Add Level button and select 
another field. This next sort level will be indicated as Then by. 
 

 

Figure 9-5: A second sort level, indicated by Then by 

In theory you can use 64 levels to sort your data by. It is useless to say that you will never get into 
a situation where you need to do that! 
  



71 

If you need to delete a sort level, you should first select that field and click Delete Level. In Figure 
9-6, I selected Then by Country Name and then clicked Delete Level to delete the second sort 
level. 
 

 

Figure 9-6: Delete the second sort level Country Name 

 
If all went well, the table will be sorted by the Country Name field and look like this: 
 

 

Figure 9-7: The base table sorted by County Name 

  



72 

9.2.1 Rules when sorting a table 

When you do a custom sort, keep the following rules in mind: 
 

▪ Before you start sorting anything, you should first select the top left cell of the table and 
press CTRL + SHIFT + →, followed by CTRL + SHIFT + ↓. If the table contains no empty 
records or empty fields, all data that must be sorted will be selected. This is indicated by 
the fact that the selection will reach the bottom right cell of the table 

▪ Be sure to select the option My data has headers, for otherwise your first row will be 
treated as a record and will also be sorted 

▪ Excel sorts data based on cell value, not on cell format 
▪ Empty cells will be sorted last 
▪ Sorting is not case sensitive, but you can change that by clicking Options… in the Sort 

dialog 

9.2.2 Possible issues when sorting a table 

▪ When you want to sort text, data that was imported from another application may have 
leading or trailing spaces. These are spaces which are inserted before or after your data. 
You should remove these spaces before you sort the data. Manually or by using the TRIM 
function. This function was discussed in §7.6.2. 

 
▪ When you want to sort numbers, be sure that all numbers are formatted as numbers. If 

the results are not what you expected, the field might contain numbers formatted as text 
instead of numbers. Excel offers several ways to convert these so called-text numbers. It 
has been discussed in §7.5. 

 
 
 
 

 After you created the unique list of countries and sorted the base table, you must repeat 
those steps for all the other tables from which you want to copy data. Depending on the 
number of tables, this might be either an easy, or time-consuming task! 

  



73 

9.3 Merging tables 

The next step in creating a base table is to add data from the other tables. Merging this data is 
about organizing those tables, using the VLookUp function and performing a copy, paste as values 
operation. There is no rocket science involved. The most important thing is that you sort all tables 
by Country Name before you start! 
 
The first table to combine with the base table is the table with World Population data. 
 

 

Figure 9-8: The table with World Population data 

Copy the table with World Population data, but leave three empty columns next to the Region 
field when you paste this data to the workbook containing the base table. 
 

 

Figure 9-9: Preparing to merge data from two tables 

Don’t worry about the fact that some columns are not formatted. You can do that later. 
  



74 

The next step is to extend the base table. Follow these steps to do so: 
 

▪ Add a field to the right of the Region field in the base table and name it Year 
▪ Add a field to the right of the Year field and name it Population 
▪ Format both field headers (like the Region field) 

 
The table should look like this: 
 

 

Figure 9-10: The base table with the added Year and Population fields 

9.3.1 Row and column headings 

You might wonder why I did not display row and column headings. This is because I don’t need 
them and you will find out later that you actually don’t need them at all! 
 
When you feel more comfortable with the visibility of worksheet headings, you can show them 
by clicking Show > Headings on the View tab from the ribbon. 
 

 

Figure 9-11: Showing worksheet Headings 

  



75 

9.3.2 AutoFill and Flash Fill 

Now that you have extended the base table, it is time to add data. This means filling the fields 
Year and Population. You first have to fill the Year field with the value 1970. 
 
You can do so by copying and pasting, but also by using the AutoFill or Flash Fill option. Follow 
these steps to fill the entire Year field with the value 1970. 
 

▪ Select the cell from the Year field 
▪ Enter the value 1970 
▪ Double-click the AutoFill handle (a little square at the bottom right of the selected cell)  

 

 

Figure 9-12: Double-clicking the AutoFill handle to fill an entire field 

 
That’s it. 
 
The result of this action is that all cells in the Year field will be filled with the value 1970. You 
would get the same result if you use the Flash Fill option from the ribbon. 
 
The Flash Fill option works as follows: 
 

▪ Select two cells below the Year field header 
▪ Enter the value 1970 in both cells 
▪ Select the first empty cell below the value 1970 
▪ Click Editing > Fill > Flash Fill on the Home tab 

  



76 

The AutoFill option is very useful, but might not always be not available! Why is that?  
 
AutoFill is an option that you can enable or disable. If you don’t see the little square at the bottom 
right of a cell, the AutoFill option is not enabled! 
 
To enable AutoFill, click the File tab on the ribbon and select Options to display the Excel Options 
dialog. Click on the Advanced section from the Excel Options dialog and place a checkmark at 
Enable fill handle and cell drag-and-drop to enable the AutoFill option. 
 

 

Figure 9-13: AutoFill enabled in the Excel Options dialog 

 
The next step is to copy population data for 1970 to the base table, but only when the country 
name in the table with population data equals the country name in the base table. You don’t 
have to do this manually. Excel has a perfect function built in to do this. 
 
This is the VLookUp function. 
  



77 

9.3.3 VLookUp - Retrieving values 

You might already be familiar with the VLookUp function. It is an excellent tool to find data, given 
a certain condition. Even though I hear many people say that they completely understand how 
this function works, they often make the same mistakes. 
 
So, what does Excel say about VLookUp and how does it work? 
 

 VLookUp: Look for a value in the leftmost column of a table and return a value in the same 
row from a column you specify. By default, the table should be sorted in ascending order 

 
The VLookUp function has the following syntax: 
 

=VLookUp(lookup_value; table_array; col_index_num; [range_lookup]) 
 
This syntax shows that VLookUp has three mandatory arguments. The fourth is optional. To keep 
it simple, I always explain the VLookUp function as the W function. 
 

▪ Lookup_Value  Who are you looking for? 
▪ Table_Array  Where are you looking for it? 
▪ Col_Index_Num What are you looking for? 
▪ Range_Lookup  Why are you looking for it? 

 
This is what VLookUp is all about. No more, no less. Now that you know the basics of the VLookUp 
function, how do you integrate VLookUp into your workbook? Take a look at what you already 
have. 
 

 

Figure 9-14: Copying data with the VLookUp function 

 
  



78 

From Figure 9-14 it becomes clear that data from column I, should somehow be copied to Column 
F, given the fact that the Country Names in columns C and H are equal. 
 
The updated table below, explains this a bit better.  
 

▪ Lookup_Value  Who are you looking for?  Country Name 
▪ Table_Array  Where are you looking for it? World Population table 
▪ Col_Index_Num What are you looking for?  2 (1970 is column 2) 
▪ Range_Lookup  Why are you looking for it?  False (exact match) 

 
Putting it together in words, I want VLookUp to do the following. Find the exact Country Name in 
the leftmost column from the table with World Population data and give me the value from the 
second column or field from the record with the corresponding Country Name. 
 
In Excel terms, cell F5 should get the following entry: 
 

=VLOOKUP(C5;H4:N200;2;FALSE)  
 

 

Figure 9-15: The VLookUp function in effect 

To make things easier to explain, I scrolled down the worksheet to show the last entry in the table 
with World Population data. 
 
The red square in Figure 9-15 shows that the VLookUp function refers to the entire table with 
world population data. Cell F5 retrieves the value from the second column of the record with 
Country name Afghanistan. 
 
The result in cell F5, is the value from cell I5. It is 11126123. 
  



79 

9.3.4 VLookUp - Tricky parts 

It is absolutely necessary to keep in mind that VLookUp looks in the leftmost column of a table! 
If Country Name is the third column in the table, then this is the column that the reference to the 
Table_Array should start with! 
 
You might also be tempted to fill the other cells in Column F from the base table by using the 
AutoFill option. This is not a good idea and here is the reason why! 
 
When you use the AutoFill option, the VLookUp function you entered will be copied down to all 
the records in the base table. When you take a closer look at Figure 9-15, you’ll see that the 
VLookUp function refers to two cell addresses. These are C5 and H4:N200. 
 
When you use AutoFill to copy the VLookUp function down to all the records, the last cell in the 
Population field gets the following entry: 
 

=VLOOKUP(C202;H201:N397;2;FALSE) 
 

 

Figure 9-16: The VLookUp function copied down to the last record 

 
Figure 9-16 gives two indications of why using the AutoFill option is not a good idea. 
 

▪ There is no result for Zambia, even though it is clear that Zambia did have a population in 
1970 

▪ The red square at the bottom right of the figure refers to the cell address H201:N397. This 
cell reference does not include any data at all 

  



80 

If you don’t have much experience with VLookUp, then this should make you suspicious. Zambia 
is present in the list and it does not make any sense to refer to an empty range of data! What 
went wrong? 

9.3.5 VLookUp - Absolute or relative 

What went wrong, is the way that you copied the formula. This was done in a relative way, where 
you should have copied it in an absolute way. You can differentiate between the two by using a 
dollar sign in the cell reference. 
 
Like this: 
 

=VLOOKUP(C5;$H$4:$N$200;2;FALSE) 
 
Entering this instance of VLookUp into cell F5, is what should be done. Inserting a dollar sign 
before the row and column reference from the first and last cell of the table, makes the reference 
to that table absolute. Absolute means that, no matter how far you copy the formula down, Excel 
will always refer to H4:N200. 
 
This is not the case for the reference to cell C5. This reference must remain relative, as you need 
to refer to different countries in the base table and not only to the first one! 
 
When you use the AutoFill option to copy this instance of the VLookUp function, the last entry in 
the base table will get a correct notation as well. 
 

 

Figure 9-17: VLookUp copied down in an absolute way 

  



81 

9.3.6 VLookUp - Finding data errors 

While VLookUp is an excellent tool to retrieve data, it gave me another benefit! 
 
Figure 9-17 shows that I did not create a very accurate list of countries in the table with world 
population data. The last couple of entries in the base table show which countries. There are no 
results for Venezuela and Yemen, as the #N/A error is returned. This means that those countries 
are either missing or misspelled in the table with world population data. The latter is the case as 
the table with world population data contains a record with data for Yemen, Republic. 
 
Before I continue, it is therefore time to go through that list again and make corrections. When I 
do that accurately, VLookUp will find those missing values for me. 
 
After I make the last corrections to the list of country names, the base table contains 198 
countries of which 194 have data. Two countries are not listed in the table with world population 
data and two countries simply did not have any population in 1970! As I can explain those four 
occurrences, I am satisfied with the result. 
 

 

Figure 9-18: Missing entries don't have to be incorrect! 

The first set of data has been added to the base table. It is now time to reconsider the next steps. 
These include adding the other columns with world population data, but also converting VLookUp 
function results into plain data. 
  



290 

15 FROM HERE 

During the time that I was writing this book and building the dashboards, I thought that there 
was something missing. Yes, I was able to collect a lot of data, but there is so much more which 
is relevant in order to be able to better answer the question: What is the greatest country in the 
world? 
 
Personally, I think that data about the use of the internet, cell phone subscriptions, CO2 emission 
per capita, the use of electricity, sanitation facilities, equality of income, homicide rates, youth 
unemployment, incarcerated people per capita and many more do add to this concept. 
 
The good news is that these data are available! 
 
The sad news is, that these data are only available for a small number of countries, from 2010 or 
2015 onwards. This, in my opinion, blurs the real picture too much. 
 
So what to do? 
 
As I really enjoyed creating this dashboard, I am considering publishing the dashboard online, 
updating it at regular intervals and adding more data. Would it be interesting for people from all 
over the world to have an overview of the state of the world available with a few mouse clicks? 
Would it be interesting to add a worksheet that contains features to compare countries? 
 
I guess it will be, so watch out for updates! 
 
  



291 

16 INDEX 

1 

1 - THE GREATEST EXCEL TIP OF ALL TIME ............. 289 

A 

Antoine de Saint-Exuper .......................................... 20 
Armed Forces ......................................................... 239 
AutoFill ..................................................................... 75 

C 

Civil Liberties .................................................. 252, 284 
Comma Separated Values Files ............................... 31 

Converting .......................................................... 175 
Copy as Values ......................................................... 86 

D 

Dashboards ...................................................... 16, 219 
Audience .............................................................. 17 
Design ................................................................. 277 
Display .......................................................... 21, 278 
Information .................................................. 19, 277 
Monitoring ................................................... 22, 278 
Objectives..................................................... 18, 277 
Requirements ....................................................... 18 
Structure .............................................................. 17 
Visualization ................................................. 19, 278 

Data 
Don’t trust your data ........................................... 27 
Finding errors with VLookUp ............................... 81 

Data Model ............................................................ 270 
Add this Data to the Data Model ................. 92, 119 
Column (Foreign) ............................................... 273 
Create Relationship Dialog ................................. 272 
Pivot Tables ........................................................ 274 
PivotTable Fields ................................................ 274 
Related Column (Primary) .................................. 273 
Related Table ..................................................... 273 
Relationship ....................................................... 272 
Table ................................................................... 273 
Tables ................................................................. 272 

E 

Errors 
#N/A error .................................................. 154, 170 
#REF! error ........................................................... 84 

Excel Options ........................................................... 76 
Excel Table - Rules ................................................... 25 
Excess Spaces ......................................................... 179 

F 

Filter .......................................................................156 
Freedom .................................................................256 
Functions 

Converting function results ................................159 
SUBTOTAL 

Function Numbers ............................................ 59 
Functions - LEN ........................................................ 47 
Functions - ROUND ................................................177 
Functions - SUBTOTAL ............................................. 58 
Functions - TRIM .............................................. 45, 180 
Functions - VLOOKUP ............................................... 77 

G 

Gross Domestic Product ................................ 220, 221 
Gross National Income...........................................220 

H 

Human Development ..................................... 254, 285 

I 

Infant Mortality......................................................215 

L 

Life Expectancy ......................................................214 

M 

Military Expenditure ..............................................240 

N 

Net Migration ........................................................217 
Newsroom ............................................................... 11 
Numbers Formatted as Text .................................... 38 

O 

Objects 
Aligning ...............................................................198 

Alt-key .............................................................199 
Distribute Horizontally .......................................200 
Distribute Vertically ............................................200 
Snap to Grid........................................................198 
Snap to Grid - Active...........................................199 
Snap to Shape.....................................................198 

Order of Operator Precedence ..............................115 

P 

Phantom Spaces ...................................................... 42 
Pivot Chart 



292 

Format Data Labels ............................................ 134 
Pivot Chart Tools 

Analyze ............................................................... 120 
Design ................................................................. 120 
Format ................................................................ 120 

Pivot Charts 
Areas 

Columns .......................................................... 121 
Filters .............................................................. 121 
Rows ............................................................... 121 
Values ............................................................. 121 

Basics .................................................................. 118 
Chart Area .......................................................... 130 
Chart Title ........................................................... 202 
Chart Type 

Clustered Bar .................................................. 229 
Clustered Column ........................................... 206 

Color Scheme ..................................................... 203 
Colors ................................................................. 193 
Create ................................................. 119, 189, 206 
Data Labels ................................................. 132, 203 

Position ........................................................... 134 
Data Series ......................................................... 136 
Don’t move or size with cells ............................. 130 
Field Buttons ...................................................... 207 
Format Axis ........................................................ 192 
Format Data Labels ............................................ 133 
Format Data Series ............................................. 136 
Layout................................................................. 202 
Modify ................................................................ 123 

Chart Axis ........................................................ 125 
Chart Legend .................................................. 126 
Chart Location ........................................ 123, 191 
Chart Name .................................................... 191 
Chart Series Names ........................................ 130 
Chart Type ...................................................... 124 
Field Buttons ........................................... 127, 191 
Vertical Axis .................................................... 191 

Plot Area............................................................. 137 
Tools ................................................................... 120 

Pivot Charts............................................................ 118 
Pivot Table Tools 

Analyze ................................................................. 93 
Design ................................................................... 93 

Pivot Tables 
Areas 

Columns ............................................................ 94 
Filters ................................................................ 94 
Rows ................................................................. 94 
Values ............................................................... 94 

Autofit Column Widths On Update .................... 100 
Calculated Fields ................................................ 111 

How it works ................................................... 115 

Insert ....................................... 112, 227, 230, 241 
Limitations ......................................................116 

Collapse Field .....................................................188 
Create ........................................................... 92, 184 
Empty cells .........................................................101 
Expanding or Collapsing data .............................210 
Field settings ......................................................107 
Fields List ................................................ 93, 94, 185 
Filter ...................................................................228 
Formatting Options ............................................100 
Frame ................................................................... 93 
Grouping Data ....................................................109 
How ...................................................................... 92 
Modify .................................................................. 96 
Percentage of Column Total ...............................205 
Preserve Cell formatting On Update ..................100 
Report layout ....................................................... 97 
Report Layout 

Compact Form .................................................. 98 
Outline Form ..................................................... 98 
Tabular Form .................................................... 98 

Show Values As ..................................................105 
Sort Descending ......................................... 206, 223 
Sorting ................................................................102 
Styles .................................................................... 96 
Subtotals ............................................................102 
Summarize Values By .........................................186 
Tools ..................................................................... 93 
Top 10 Filter .......................................................212 
Value Field Settings ............................ 103, 186, 205 

Average ...........................................................236 
When .................................................................... 91 
Why ...................................................................... 91 

Pivot Tables .............................................................. 91 
Political Rights ................................................ 257, 284 
Press Freedom ............................................... 258, 285 

Q 

QAT 
Quick Access Toolbar ........................................... 85 

R 

Reports..................................................................... 16 

S 

Shift cells down ......................................................164 
Shift cells up ...........................................................157 
Slicers ............................................................. 139, 196 

Basics ..................................................................139 
Buttons ...............................................................147 

Columns ..........................................................147 
Height .............................................................147 
Width ..............................................................147 



293 

Create ......................................................... 140, 196 
Format 

Slicer Element ................................................. 146 
Modify ................................................................ 143 
Report Connections ........................... 148, 217, 266 
Settings............................................................... 143 

Format ............................................................ 145 
Items ............................................................... 144 

Show or Hide data .............................................. 144 
Size 

Height ............................................................. 147 
Width .............................................................. 147 

Sorting ................................................................ 144 
Style.................................................................... 145 
Tools ................................................................... 141 

Sorting ..................................................................... 69 
Issues .................................................................... 72 
Rules ..................................................................... 72 
Sort Dialog ............................................................ 70 

Stephen Few ............................................................ 16 

T 

Table 
Base table ............................................................. 68 
Merging ................................................................ 73 
Tricky functionality ............................................. 166 
With VLookUp .................................................... 161 
With VLookUp causes Errors .............................. 162 

Tables ....................................................................... 51 
Creating ................................................................ 53 
Dynamics .............................................................. 66 
Extra features ....................................................... 55 
Field ...................................................................... 51 
Field Name ........................................................... 51 
Field Value ............................................................ 51 
Formulas .............................................................. 60 
Functions .............................................................. 56 
Properties ............................................................. 51 
Quick analysis ....................................................... 64 
Range ................................................................... 51 

Record .................................................................. 51 
Structured references .......................................... 61 
Styles .................................................................... 64 

Text - Excess spaces ................................................. 45 
Text Files .................................................................. 31 

Advanced Text Import Settings ............................ 37 
Delimited .............................................................. 34 
Delimiter............................................................... 35 
Fixed Width .......................................................... 34 
Importing .............................................................. 34 

Text Import Wizard .................................................. 35 
Text Numbers .......................................................... 38 

Convert to Number .............................................. 39 
Paste Special......................................................... 41 

Text to Columns ............................................... 33, 175 
Advanced Text Import Settings ..........................176 

The Good Country ..................................................288 
The single source of entry ........................................ 26 
TRUE or FALSE ........................................................165 

V 

VLookUp ........................................................... 77, 154 
Absolute or relative .............................................. 80 
Arguments ............................................................ 77 
Col_Index_Num .................................................... 78 
Convert function results .....................................172 
Lookup_Value ....................................................... 78 
Range_Lookup ...................................................... 78 
Syntax ................................................................... 77 
Table_Array .......................................................... 78 
With AutoFill ........................................................ 79 

W 

Worksheets 
Headings ............................................................... 74 
Move or Copy ............................................. 204, 261 

World Happiness Report ........................................288 

Y 

Years of Schooling ..................................................259 

 
  



294 

 



 

About the author 
 
Mark Rosenkrantz is an independent spreadsheet developer from the Netherlands with some 23 
years of experience in working with Microsoft Excel. 
 
Mark mainly works for a large number of billion dollar companies in the Netherlands and has a 
special interest in spreadsheet design. Mark is the founder and owner of Spreadsheet Solutions 
and The Excel Academy, both based in the Netherlands. 
 
This book is based upon everything he has run into during his efforts in bringing your data to life! 
 
You can find Mark on LinkedIn: www.linkedin.com/in/mark-rosenkrantz-03a14a1 
 
If Mark is not crunching the numbers, you can probably find him on the roads around Uithoorn 
riding his Cervelo road race bike! 
 
 
 
 

About the book 
 
Every effort has been made to make this a book that is as complete and accurate as possible, but 
no warranty is implied. All the information in the book is provided on an “as is” basis. 
The author and the publisher have neither liability nor responsibility to any entity or person with 
respect to any loss (of data) or damages arising from the information contained in this book. 
 
 
ISBN:  978-90-830420-0-8 
Author: Mark Rosenkrantz 
Editor : Kim van Melzen 
 
 
 
Published by Spreadsheet Solutions > Uithoorn > The Netherlands 

  



 

From Data 2 Dashboard in 1 Day 
 
 

▪ Learn how to build dashboards faster than ever before 
▪ Use only the old-school Microsoft Excel tools 
▪ No PowerBI, PowerMap, PowerPivot or PowerQuery needed 

 
 

Outsmart your colleagues at work 
 

Become the Excel expert! 
 

SIMPLY EXCEL 

SOURCE FILES AVAILABLE 

BUILD YOUR OWN! 

 




